

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800  Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	
<p>Appeal from District Court, Arapahoe County,  Colorado  Honorable Charles M. Pratt, District Court Judge  Case No. 2011CV2239</p>	
<p><b>Appellants/Cross-Appellees:</b>  MOUNTAIN-PLAINS INVESTMENT  CORPORATION; JOHN ROBERT FETTERS,  JR.; JOANN DRANSFELDT FETTERS; A. SUE  FETTERS; and JOHN R. FETTERS III</p> <p><b>Appellee/Cross-Appellant:</b>  PARKER JORDAN METROPOLITAN  DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><b>Attorney for Amicus Curiae:</b></p> <p>Geoffrey T. Wilson, #11574  COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  1144 Sherman Street  Denver, CO 80203-2207  Phone: 303-831-6411  Fax: 303-860-8175  E-mail: gwilson@cml.org</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 12CA1034</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE;  COLORADO COUNTIES, INC.; THE SPECIAL DISTRICT  ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO; AND THE COLORADO  ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Compliance ..... ii

Statement of Issues Presented for Review ..... 1

Statement of the Case & Standard of Review..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. THE RECORDS AT ISSUE ARE IN THE POSSESSION OF PRIVATE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS AND WERE NEITHER MAINTAINED TO ASSURE READY ACCESS BY THE GOVERNMENT, NOR IN FACT USED BY THE GOVERNMENT IN CONNECTION WITH A GOVERNMENT PROJECT. ACCORDINGLY, THEY ARE NOT “PUBLIC RECORDS” AND THE DECISION OF THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. .... 3

II. NO COLORADO LAW PRECLUDES COLLECTION OF A PORTION OF A CORA RESEARCH AND RETRIEVAL FEE PRIOR TO ACTUAL RECORD RETRIEVAL, NOR REQUIRES A “POLICY” BE IN PLACE BEFORE SUCH FEES MAY BE CHARGED. ACCORDINGLY, THE DECISION OF THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. .... 10

A. The law does not preclude collection of a portion of the research and retrieval fee prior to retrieval of the records. .... 10

B. Colorado law does not preclude governments from charging a research and retrieval fee even if the government has not first adopted a “policy” providing for imposition of such a fee. .... 13

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Service..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 68 v. Denver Metro Major League Baseball Stadium Dist.</u> , 880 P.2d 160 (Colo. App 1994).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<u>Board of Medical Examiners v. Duhon</u> , 895 P.2d 143 (Colo. 1995) .....	7
<u>Foiles v. Whittman</u> , 233 P.3d 697 (Colo. 2010) .....	7
<u>Black v. Southwestern Water Conservation Dist.</u> , 74 P.3d 462 (Colo. App. 2003).....	11, 14, 15
<u>Citizens Progressive Alliance v. Southwestern Water Conservation Dist.</u> , 97 P.3d 308 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
<u>Bloom v. Fort Collins</u> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989).....	11, 12
<u>Barber v. Ritter</u> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	11
<u>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</u> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001) .....	11, 12
<u>Bennett Bear Creek Farm Water and Sanitation Dist. v. Denver</u> , 928 P.2d 1254 (Colo. 1996) .....	12
<u>Commerce City v. Cooper</u> , 609 P.2d 106 (Colo. 1979).....	12
<u>Tax Data Corp. v. Hutt</u> , 826 P.2d 353 (Colo. App. 1991).....	14

## STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-72-200.1-206 .....	2
C.R.S. § 24-72-202(2).....	6
C.R.S. § 24-72-202(1.1).....	7
C.R.S. § 24-72-205(5).....	13
C.R.S. § 24-72-203(1)(a) .....	14, 15
C.R.S. § 24-72-306(1).....	14
